# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7413306

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	06/15/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ERGOTRON, INC. (AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO ANTHRO CORPORATION)
Street Address:	1181 TRAPP ROAD
City:	EAGAN
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55121

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D444321
Patent Number:	D443157
Patent Number:	D441513
Patent Number:	D486679
Patent Number:	D503060
Patent Number:	D500575
Patent Number:	D547990
Patent Number:	8125194
Patent Number:	8051782
Application Number:	29473345
Application Number:	62085425
Application Number:	62087215

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 064270/0062

NAME OF SUBMITTER: COURTNEY WELSHIMER

SIGNATURE: /CW/

**DATE SIGNED:** 07/01/2022

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page1.tif

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page2.tif

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page3.tif

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page4.tif

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page5.tif

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page6.tif

source=Patent #4 - 35108-586#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT ("Termination and Release") dated as of June 15, 2022, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") to ERGOTRON, INC., a Minnesota corporation (as successor by merger to ANTHRO CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation, the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated December 17, 2009, made by the Grantor and such other Persons to the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 17, 2009 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including by the IP Security Agreement Supplement, the "IP Security Agreement"), and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated February 20, 2015 (the "IP Security Agreement Supplement"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, the Security Interest specifically in certain Collateral (as that term is defined in the IP Security Agreement Supplement, including the Patents set forth on Schedule A, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule B, and the Copyrights set forth on Schedule C hereto);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 26, 2015 at Reel 035108 and Frame 0586; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the IP Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement Supplement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name\_55E

ritle: Sg, Vi E YAE517

Schedule A

<u>Patents</u>

See attached.

Page 4 of 7

# Anthro Corporation Patent Properties - CONFIDENTIAL

HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE FURNITURE SUPPORT Unit	DOUBLE-BEAM SLIDING MOUNT FOR ELECTRONIC VIDEO DISPLAYS AND OTHER Unit	RECIRCULATING BEARING Unit	DESK AND DISPLAY STAND WITH HEIGHT AND Unit	LAPTOP COMPUTER STORAGE AND BATTERY CHARGING SYSTEMS AND METHODS INCLUDING TRANSIENT CURRENT INRUSH LIMITER	WALL DESK Con	WALL DESK Unit	CART (Calypso) Unit	WORKSTATION ASSEMBLY (Fit System - Large Unit Std. Unit)	WORKSTATION ASSEMBLY (Fit System – Standard Unit	MOBILE STORAGE CART FOR MULTIPLE PORTABLE COMPUTERS Unit	COMPUTER EQUIPMENT SUPPORT RACK FOR Unit	LOW-PROFILE TASK BENCH Unit	TITLE
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	European Community Design	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	COUNTRY
62/087215	62/085425	29/473345	12/277604	(2/048168	000560214- 0001	29/251321	29/199227	29/194327	29/160410	29/128267	29/123878	29/124809	Application Number
12/03/2014	11/28/2014	11/21/2013	11/25/2008	03/13/2008	06/26/2006	01/06/2006	02/11/2004	11/21/2003	05/10/2002	08/21/2000	05/24/2000	06/12/2000	Application Date
			8051782	8125194	000560214- 0001	D547990	D500575	D503060	D486679	D441513	D443157	D444321	Patent Number
			11/08/2011	02/28/2012	06/26/2006	08/07/2007	01/04/2005	03/22/2005	02/17/2004	05/01/2001	06/05/2001	07/03/2001	Grant Date
PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	ISSUED	Status

PATENT

# Schedule B

# Trademarks

Mark Name	Country	Status	App. Date	App. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
A (STYLIZED)	United States	REGISTERED	09/30/88	73/623,344	03/16/88	1,480,528
ANTHRO	Canada	REGISTERED	02/23/05	1248224	93/28/07	TMA884880
ANTERO A (STYLIZED)	United States	REGISTERED	02/30/86	73/823,349	08/11/87	1,452,167
ANTERO DOT	United States	FILED	02/04/14	86/183,703		
ANTHRO MONITOR CONTROL SYSTEM	United States	REGISTERED	01/10/08	77/366,874	10/27/00	3,702,386
ANTHRO: WHERE TECHNOLOGY MEETS COMFORT	United States	REGISTERED	11/01/11	85/461,861	06/25/13	4,358,693
ANTHROARM	United States	REGISTERED	09/30/88	73/623,346	07/07/87	1,446,169
ANTHROCART	United States	REGISTERED	09/30/88	73/623,347	08/11/87	1,452,166
ANTEROSPACE	United States	REGISTERED	03/03/08	77/411,285	04/28/09	3,611,142
CARL'S TABLE	United States	REGISTERED	08/30/04	78/475,607	07/18/06	3,118,172
CARL'S TABLE	Community Trademark	REGISTERED	02/23/05	4304584	05/18/06	4304884
CARLSTABLE	Canada	REGISTERED	02/10/05	1,247,560	06/15/07	TMA690,013
COMPACTA	United States	REGISTERED	01/02/08	77/362,670	02/17/09	3,574,877
COMPACTA	Canada	REGISTERED	12/03/93	742649	01/21/97	TMA469,099
CONVOL	United States	REGISTERED	06/20/05	78/633,852	03/04/08	3,392,924
ELEVATE	United States	REGISTERED	09/21/12	85/734,889	08/27/13	4,390,955
ENOOK	United States	REGISTERED	02/08/05	78/563,456	08/27/06	3,110,549
FIT SYSTEM	United States	REGISTERED	03/12/01	76/223,789	08/05/03	2,748,032
ICART	United States	REGISTERED	06/29/99	75/739,423	01/06/04	2,802,632
IDEACART	United States	REGISTERED	08/28/87	75/299,674	01/19/99	2,218,283
M CART	United States	REGISTERED	05/08/09	77/730,954	13/18/10:	3,877,634
MONITOR EASY TRACK	United States	REGISTERED	05/04/11	85/312,559	10/09/12	4,222,720
MOVEMORE	United States	FILED	03/18/13	85/879,035		
POLE CART	United States	REGISTERED	09/21/12	85/734,937	07/23/13	4,373,872
SHOP ABOUT	United States	REGISTERED	03/15/06	78/837,588	06/05/08	3,482,320
STEVE'S STATION	United States	REGISTERED	11/02/10	85/167,057	03/20/12	4,115,847
STUART'S COLUMN	United States	FILED	07/30/13	86//023,552		
TECHNOLOGY FURNITURE	Canada	REGISTERED	12/19/11	1556960	04/07/14	TMA87590
TECHNOLOGY FURNITURE	United States	REGISTERED	12/14/90	74/124,353	02/18/92	1,675,895
THE PEANUT	United States	FILED	05/15/13	85/933,217		
YES CART	United States	FILED	03/05/14	86/212,265		
ZIDO	United States	REGISTERED	08/20/05	78/654,083	04/17/07	3,231,268

# Schedule C

# Copyrights

Type of Work:Text

Registration Number/Date: TXu000942984/2000-03-09 Title: Anthro ultra compact cart: assembly instructions

Description: Folder

Copyright Claimant: Anthro Corporation Date of Creation: 1995

Page 7 of 7

**PATENT**